

FILED
MAY 19, 2016
Court of Appeals
Division III
State of Washington

No. 33828-2-III

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE
STATE OF WASHINGTON

DIVISION THREE

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

JEFFREY HUESTIES

Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE
STATE OF WASHINGTON FOR FRANKLIN COUNTY

The Honorable Judge Cameron Mitchell

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

KRISTINA M. NICHOLS
Nichols Law Firm, PLLC
Attorney for Appellant
P.O. Box 19203
Spokane, WA 99219
(509) 731-3279
Wa.Appeals@gmail.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

A. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT1

B. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR2

C. ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR3

D. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....4

E. ARGUMENT.....7

Issue 1: Whether Mr. Huesties was denied his constitutional right to a unanimous jury verdict when a unanimity instruction was never given, the jury did not elect between the alternative means of theft that were argued, and there was not sufficient evidence Mr. Huesties wrongfully obtained the rental equipment as opposed to exerting unauthorized control over lawfully rented property.7

Issue 2: Whether Mr. Huesties was denied his constitutional rights to have the State prove its case beyond a reasonable doubt and to effective assistance of counsel when his attorney failed to object to an erroneous jury instruction encouraging the jury to presume the defendant’s intent to deprive Pasco Rentals of its property.14

Issue 3: Whether Mr. Huesties was denied his constitutional rights to effective assistance of counsel and a fair trial when, without objection, the trial court gave a missing witness instruction as to Mr. Rodriguez, a person who was not “peculiarly available” to the defendant and whose absence was satisfactorily explained; or, alternatively, whether the prosecutor unconstitutionally shifted the burden of proof by arguing the missing witness inference as to Mr. Rodriguez, an individual whose whereabouts were unknown and whose testimony would have been self-incriminatory.22

F. CONCLUSION.....37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Washington Supreme Court

State v. Blair, 117 Wn.2d 479, 816 P.2d 718 (1991).....24-30, 32

State v. Cheatham, 150 Wn.2d 626, 81 P.3d 830 (2003).....26, 27, 31

State v. Clausing, 147 Wn.2d 620, 56 P.3d 550 (2002).....17

State v. David, 118 Wn.2d 61, 74 P.3d 686 (2003),
opinion withdrawn in part, modified in part on other grounds,
130 Wn. App. 232 (2005).....26-28, 31

State v. Green, 94 Wn.2d 216, 616 P.2d 628 (1980).....9

State v. Gregory, 158 Wn.2d 759, 147 P.3d 1201 (2006), *overruled on
other grounds by State v. W.R., Jr.*, 181 Wn.2d 757 (2014).....28, 29, 32

State v. Kitchen, 110 Wn.2d 403, 756 P.2d 105 (1988).....8, 9

State v. Kyllo, 166 Wn.2d 856, 215 P.3d 177 (2009).....15

State v. Lee, 128 Wn.2d 151, 904 P.2d 1143 (1995).....10, 11

State v. Linehan, 147 Wn.2d 638, 56 P.3d 542 (2002),
cert. denied, 123 S.Ct. 1633 (2003).....10-12

State v. McFarland, 127 Wn.2d 322, 899 P.2d 1251 (1995)...16, 20, 23, 34

State v. Montgomery, 163 Wn.2d 577, 183 P.3d 267 (2008)...23-28, 32, 33

State v. O’Hara, 167 Wn.2d 91, 217 P.3d 756 (2009),
as corrected (Jan. 21, 2010).....15, 20

State v. Ortega-Martinez, 124 Wn.2d 702, 881 P.2d 231 (1994).....8

State v. Ramos, 163 Wn.2d 654, 184 P.3d 1256 (2008).....14

State v. Sutherby, 165 Wn.2d 870, 204 P.3d 916 (2009).....15

State v. Thomas, 109 Wn.2d 222, 743 P.2d 816 (1987).....16

Washington Courts of Appeals

State v. Bland, 71 Wn. App. 345, 860 P.2d 1046 (1993), *disapproved on other grounds by State v. Smith*, 159 Wn.2d 778 (2007).....11

State v. Carter, 74 Wn. App. 320, 875 P.2d 1 (1994), *aff'd*, 127 Wn.2d 836 (1995).....23, 29, 32, 34

State v. Contreras, 57 Wn. App. 471, 788 P.2d 1114 (1990).....24, 33, 34

State v. Emery, 161 Wn. App. 172, 253 P.3d 413 (2011).....8

State v. Fleming, 155 Wn. App. 489, 228 P.3d 804 (2010).....15, 17-20

State v. Handyside, 42 Wn. App. 412, 711 P.2d 379 (1985).....8

State v. Jackson, 150 Wn. App. 877, 209 P.3d 553 (2009).....37

State v. Lopez, 29 Wn. App. 836, 631 P.2d 420 (1981).....27

State v. Martin, 69 Wn. App. 686, 849 P.2d 1289 (1993).....8, 9

State v. McBride, 192 Wn. App. 859, __ P.3d __ (2016).....37

State v. Rivas, 97 Wn. App. 349, 984 P.2d 432 (1999), *review denied*, 140 Wn.2d 1013 (2000), *disapproved of on other grounds by State v. Smith*, 159 Wash. 2d 778, 154 P.3d 873 (2007)....9-11

Federal Authorities

Strickland v. Washington, 466 U.S. 668, 104 S. Ct. 2052, 80 L. Ed. 2d 674 (1984).....15

Washington Constitution, Statutes, Court Rules, Practice Series

11 Wash. Prac., Pattern Jury Instr. Crim. WPIC 5.20 (3d Ed).....24, 25

11A Wash. Prac., Pattern Jury Instr. Crim. WPIC 79.02 (3d Ed).....12

RAP 2.5(a).....8

| | |
|--------------------------------|--------------|
| RCW 9A.56.096 | 1, 10, 16-18 |
| RCW 9A.56.020..... | 10 |
| Wash. Const. art. 1, § 21..... | 8 |
